

Matrimonial Suit No.44 of 2022

Order No.24 dated 05-08-2024

Today is fixed for show cause by respondent and further evidence of P.W.1.

Petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Respondent files show cause along with affidavit. Copy served and objection is raised.

Heard both sides regarding acceptance of show cause petition.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent has submitted that considering the conduct of the respondent he has prayed for cost if the petition is allowed.

It appears that on 24-07-2024 was fixed for filing show cause as last chance and on that date respondent did not comply the order of the court showing unacceptable conduct of the respondent. However, for the ends of justice the show cause filed today is accepted but subject to payment of cost of Rs.500/- to be paid to the petitioner by the next date.

Now the case record is taken up for hearing.

Petitioner P.W.1 Rajib Lochan Samanta is further examined-in-chief in part and his further examination is deferred today. During his further examination, online Appeal Form Details (2 pages), true copy of letter dated 12-07-2022 issued by CPIO & Sr. Supdt of Post Office, Bengaluru East Division, net copies of e-mail communications sent to e-mail of the respondent dated 21-04-2021, 14-05-2021 (3 nos), 13-06-2021 (5 nos), 14-06-2021 (2 nos), 26-06-2021 (3 nos), 04-07-2021, and 26-09-2021, online RTI request Details (2 pages), and letter of Assistant PF Commissioner, Regional Office, Delhi (North) have been marked as Exbt.2, Exbt.3, Exbt.4 (collectively), Exbt.5 and Exbt.6 respectively.

Fix 19-08-2024 for further evidence of P.W.1 and payment of cost by the respondent.

Additional District Judge,
4th Court, Howrah