

MAT Suit No. 44 of 2022
[CNR No. - WBHW01-000222-2022]

Present :-Asmita Samajder [JO UID No.: WB00956]
Additional District Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.

Order No. 31 dated 22.05.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence of the PW1 and payment of costs by the respondent as per order dated 05.08.2024.

Both parties file their respective haziras.

Ld. Advocates for both sides are also present.

The respondent makes payment of costs to the petitioner as per order dated 05.08.2024. Receipt is filed. Let the same be kept with the record.

Petitioner/husband namely Rajib Lochan Samanta (PW1) is present in court today.

Accordingly, the said PW1 is further examined in full today and his examination-in-chief is thereafter concluded. The cross-examination of the PW1 is deferred today on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the respondent, who files a time petition to such effect. **The time petition is considered and allowed.**

During the further examination-in-chief of the PW1, some documents are tendered and marked in the manner as under:-

- **Two postal receipts dated 06-04-2021 - Exhibit '7' (collectively)**
- **Computer-generated printouts of the details of EPF status of the respondent for the months of November 2023, February 2022, September 2021 as well as for the months of March to May 2020 - Exhibit '8' (21 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Computer-generated copy of bill dated 21-10-2019 for purchase of mobile - Exhibit '9'.**

Case is then adjourned.

Fixing **22.08.2025** (at 11 AM) for cross-examination of the PW1.

Typed & corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.